
CHANGE ORDER #

Project (Procurement) Number:  Small Works Roster Project Title:

IFQ 2023-049 Emma Yule Park Site Improvements

Description of Change:

BUILDING/LOCATION: 4831 Rucker Avenue, Everett, WA 98203

At the time of award, city staff were unaware of a prior agreement to maintain the park side of a 
hedge that is growing along the property line between a residence and the park. This change order 
shortens the length of the fence to take into consideration the hedge. Originally, the fencing was 
going to be installed in front of the hedge. The fence was moved as close to the hedge as possible
and the total amount of fencing required was less, allowing the City to provide maintenance without 
accessing private property.

Unfortunately, the fencing required for the project was a special order and cannot be returned. 
However, the project manager determined that the fencing not needed for the project could be used 
in other areas that may require repairs.

Specifically, this change order is to:

Fence to be shortened as per discussion with Lolly on site.
Fence to terminate at 90-degree angle into neighbor's existing chain link fence.
Fencing to be installed between the existing park chain link fence and the neighbor's existing 
chain link fence.
Install topsoil in trench dugout today in place of concrete mow strip.
Fencing materials not used in the project to become the property of the city of Everett and will 
be left on site for their use.

The changes described above result in the following adjustment(s) in price and contract time (in calendar days).

* Total Project Price Prior to this Change $63,192.50 Contract Time & Completion Date Prior 
to This Change 180

Completion 
Date Prior

09/01/23

* Net (Increase) or (Decrease) Resulting from
this Change+ +$2,417.80 Net (Increase) or (Decrease) Resulting 

from this Change 0

* Total Project Price Including this Change $65,610.30 Contract Time & Completion Date 
Including This Change 180

Completion 
Date After

02/28/24

By signing below, City of Everett and the Contractor agree that the Contract work shall be changed to the extent 
described in 
compensation for all such changes, including all direct and indirect costs and impacts.  The City of Everett and the
Contractor further agree that Contract time shall be adjusted to the extent shown above.  This Change Order only 
changes the contract between City of Everett and the Contractor to the extent explicitly provided in this Change Order.
Signatures on this change order may be ink, scanned pdf signature, or other electronic means (such as AdobeSign).

0001



CONTRACTOR CITY OF EVERETT

H & L Tree and Landscape Services
PO Box 1806
Stanwood, WA 98292

City of Everett
2930 Wetmore Avenue
Everett, WA 98201 Date

Project Manager:

Division Manager:

Department Director:

Name & Title: City Attorney Template Approved as to Form 7.14.23

Date: Mayor:

* WA Use Tax on materials included. WAC 458-20-171

Jack Lund, President

10/18/2023 10/18/2023

https://adobefreeuserschannel.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8uIzP3SR3JSeKPmozIisOedemWfYgVqx
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8uIzP3SR3JSeKPmozIisOedemWfYgVqx


2023-049 Emma Yule Park Change Order
1_101023_SD
Final Audit Report 2023-10-18

Created: 2023-10-11

By: Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA8uIzP3SR3JSeKPmozIisOedemWfYgVqx

"2023-049 Emma Yule Park Change Order 1_101023_SD" Histo
ry

Document created by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
2023-10-11 - 5:03:42 PM GMT

Document emailed to Jenny Chang (JCHANG@EVERETTWA.GOV) for approval
2023-10-11 - 5:04:43 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jenny Chang (JCHANG@EVERETTWA.GOV)
2023-10-11 - 5:12:00 PM GMT

Document approved by Jenny Chang (JCHANG@EVERETTWA.GOV)
Approval Date: 2023-10-11 - 5:12:32 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Jack Lund (h_l_treeandlandscape@yahoo.com) for signature
2023-10-11 - 5:12:33 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jack Lund (h_l_treeandlandscape@yahoo.com)
2023-10-18 - 5:32:45 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Jack Lund (h_l_treeandlandscape@yahoo.com)
Signature Date: 2023-10-18 - 5:33:21 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval
2023-10-18 - 5:33:23 PM GMT

Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
2023-10-18 - 5:35:33 PM GMT

Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2023-10-18 - 5:35:45 PM GMT - Time Source: server



Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature
2023-10-18 - 5:35:46 PM GMT

Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
2023-10-18 - 5:36:18 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-10-18 - 5:36:38 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) for approval
2023-10-18 - 5:36:39 PM GMT

Document approved by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2023-10-18 - 5:39:05 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2023-10-18 - 5:39:05 PM GMT


		2023-10-18T10:39:08-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




